

Docket No. 15-1245

*In the
Supreme Court of the United States*

MARCH TERM, 2016

Jason Adam Taylor,

Petitioner,

Tammy Jefferson, et al.

Respondents,

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team N, Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS ¹

I. MADISON’S PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION LAW DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE TAYLOR’S CONDUCT DOES NOT QUALIFY AS SPEECH AND THE ACT DOES NOT COMPEL HIM TO CONVEY A CERTAIN MESSAGE OR EXPRESSIVELY ASSOCIATE WITH CERTAIN PERSONS 1

A. Taylor’s Wedding Photography Does Not Constitute “Expression” Protected by the First Amendment. 1

B. Madison Has a Compelling Interest in Eliminating Discrimination and the Act Does Not Compel Taylor to Adopt the Government’s Views or Express the Views of a Third Party, Thus Enforcing the Act Does Not Violate the First Amendment...... 4

 1. *Religious Events Are Inherently Linked to the Practice of Religion, and Madison Has a Compelling Interest in Eliminating Discrimination on the Basis of Religious Practice.*..... 6

 2. *Enforcement of Madison’s Antidiscrimination Statute Would Not Compel Taylor to Adopt a Government Message or the Views of Third Parties.* 7

 3. *It Is Highly Unlikely that Customers of TPS Will Interpret Photographs of Religious Events as Acceptance of Religion Overall.* 8

C. Mandating that Taylor Photograph Certain Weddings Would Not Force Him to Expressively Associate with Religious Persons or Groups, nor Would It Force Him to Adopt Viewpoints with Which He Disagrees. 9

II. THE MADISON HUMAN RIGHTS ACT AND THE ENFORCEMENT ACTION ARE VALID EXERCISES OF STATE LAW AND, AS SUCH, DO NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE OR ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSES; THEREFORE, THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED..... 11

A. The Enforcement Action Does Not Compel Taylor to Violate His Deeply Held Beliefs, and the Act Serves Compelling State Interests in Eradicating Discrimination; Thus, Taylor’s Free-Exercise Claim Fails...... 11

 1. *The Enforcement Action Does Not Burden Taylor’s Deeply Held Beliefs.* 11

¹ As permitted by Supreme Court Rule 24(2), Respondents have elected to forgo including their own sections regarding parties to the preceding, citation of opinions and orders below, constitutional and statutory provisions involved, and the basis of jurisdiction. Respondents are satisfied with those portions of Petitioner’s brief.

2. *The Free Exercise Clause Does Not Relieve Taylor of His Obligation to Comply with Neutral, Generally Applicable State Laws Like the Act.*..... 13

3. *Madison’s RFRA Does Not Apply Here, but Even If It Did, Taylor’s Free-Exercise Claim Would Fail.*..... 15

B. Both the Act and Enforcement Action Have a Secular Purpose, and Neither Has the Effect of Endorsing Religion, Coercing Taylor into Participating in Religion, or Otherwise Causing Excessive Entanglement Between Church and State, Thus Taylor’s Establishment-Clause Claim Fails...... 17

1. *No Reasonable Observer Could Believe that the Act Endorses Religion.* 18

2. *The Enforcement Action Does Not Coerce Taylor into Religious Practice.*..... 19

3. *The Act Does Not Lead to Any Entanglement Between Church and State.* 21

CONCLUSION 22

APPENDIX I: RELEVANT STATUTORY & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 23

CERTIFICATION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE(S)
<u>Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	1
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	1, 4, 7–8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	1, 9, 14, 16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	1, 4–5, 14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	2
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	4
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	4
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	5
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	9
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	11, 13–16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	11, 17–20
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 18–19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	11, 18, 21
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12–13
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	12
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	15
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	16
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	17
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	17
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 520 U.S. 290 (2000)	17–18
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	18, 21
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	18
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	18–19
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	20
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	22
<u>Circuit Courts of Appeals</u>	
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3rd Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 258 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert filed</i> , No. 15-862 (docketed Jan. 6, 2016).....	14
<i>Combs v. Homer-Ctr. Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of the Ohio State Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Reed v. Great Lakes Cos.</i> , 330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Warner v. Orange Cnty. Dep’t of Prob.</i> , 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1997).....	19–20
<i>Tanford v. Brand</i> , 104 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Otero v. State Election Bd. of Okla.</i> , 975 F.2d 738 (10th Cir. 1992)	21

District Courts

Welsh v. Boy Scouts of Am., 742 F. Supp. 1413 (N.D. Ill. 1990)..... 12
EEOC v. Jefferson Smurfit Corp., 724 F. Supp. 881 (M.D. Fla. 1989)..... 16

State Courts

Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock, 2012-NMCA-086, 284 P.3d 428, *aff'd*, 2013-NMSC-040, 309 P.3d 53 2
Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock, 2013-NMSC-040, 309 P.3d 53..... 5–6, 13–14
Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc., No. 14CA1351, 2015 WL 4760453 (Colo. App. Aug. 13, 2015)² 5, 14
N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Superior Court, 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008)..... 13
Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n, 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994) 13

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS **PAGE(S)**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 1
 Madison Human Rights Act of 1967, Mad. Code Ann. § 41-101-2a..... 6–7, 14, 16, 19, 21
 Madison Religious Freedom Restoration Act, Mad. Code Ann. § 42-501 15–16
 Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a (2012) 16, 19

OTHER **PAGE(S)**

Bernstein v. Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Ass’n, No. PN34XB-03008, slip op. (N.J. Div. on Civil Rights Oct. 22, 2012)..... 15
